

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1861.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

EXTRA SESSION, 1861.

Chapter 95.

Resolve to furnish certain books to the county of Knox.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized to furnish the Beeks for the offices of the clerk of courts and register of probate of the county register of probate and of Knox, with copies of all the statutes and judicial reports of the for Knox eo. state, provided the same are in the state library.

[Approved April 24, 1861.]

Chapter 96.

Resolve authorizing a loan in behalf of the state.

Resolved, That to carry into effect a requisition made by the president of the United States calling into the actual service of the United States a portion of the militia of this state or any future requisition which may be hereafter made by the president of the United States for a similar purpose and for the payment of any necessary expenses incident thereto and to carry into effect the provisions of an act passed at this session of the legislature, entitled "An act to raise ten regiments to aid the president of the United States in enforcing the laws and maintaining the government thereof, and to protect the same against its enemies and in defence of the state," also an act entitled "An act to provide for the defence of the coast and commerce of Maine," the treasurer of state with the advice of the governor be and he hereby is author-

PAY ROLL, HOUSE.

Снар. 97.

Loan or loans of \$1300,000.

When reimbursable. Rate of interest. When payable. Bonds.

-how oxecuted.

-and coupons.

Proposals,

ized to procure on the faith of the state from time to time, whenever the exigencies may require, a loan or loans for the purposes of war aforesaid not exceeding thirteen hundred thousand dollars. reimbursable at such times as in their opinion will be most advantageous to the state, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually at the city of Boston; and the treasurer is hereby authorized to issue bonds therefor in sums not less than five hundred dollars each with coupons attached, for Each bond aforesaid shall be signed the payment of the interest. by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor and attested by the secretary of state, with the seal of the state, but the coupons shall be signed only by the treasurer.

Resolved. That the treasurer of state advertise for proposals for the foregoing loans in such papers as he shall deem expedient.

[Approved April 25, 1861.]

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the house of representatives of the fortieth legislature, at the extra session held at Augusta, commencing on the twenty-second day of April and ending on the twenty-fifth day of April, one thousand eight hundred and

Districts.	Names.	Miles travel.	Amount for attendance.	Total.	
Auburn,	Dexter Robinson,		8 00		00
Poland,	William Cousins,		8 00		
Lewiston,	William P. Frye,		8 00		
Livermore,	John Monroe,	90	8 00	26	00
Minot.	William L. Bonney,	90	8 00	26	00
Turner,	D. H. Teague,	80	8 00	24	00
Durham,	Emery S. Warren,	65	8 00	21	00
Greene,	Harrison Rose,	75	8 00	23	00
				188	00

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN.

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK.

Hodgdon, Houlton, Fort Kent,	E. A. Low, Eben Woodbury, David Page,	$200 \ 8 \\ 200 \ 8 \\ 320 \ 8 \\ 8 \\ 320 \ 8 \\ $	00	48 00
				160 00

60